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ASSETS:�
Cash and due from banks�

Call loans�

Commercial paper and other debt purchased�

Trading assets�

Securities�

Loans and bills discounted�

Foreign exchanges�

Other assets�

Premises and equipment�

Deferred tax assets�

Goodwill�

Customers liabilities for acceptances and guarantees�

Allowance for possible loan losses�

Total Assets�

LIABILITIES:�
Deposits�

Call Money and bills sold�

Trading liabilities�

Borrowed money�

Foreign exchanges�

Bonds and notes�

Convertible bonds�

Other liabilities�

Liability for employees' retirement benefits�

Reserve for possible losses on collateralized real estate loans sold�

Reserve for contingent liabilities�

Reserves under special laws�

Deferred tax liabilities�

Deferred tax liabilities for land revaluation excess�

Goodwill�

Acceptances and guarantees�

Total liabilities�

MINORITY INTERESTS�
STOCKHOLDERS'EQUITY�

Total stockholders'equity�

Total liabilities,minority interests and stockholders' equity�

�

2001 20022002

290,247�
100,649�
21,526�
37,280�

1,196,514�
7,644,690�
8,346�

213,488�
237,692�
152,506�
213�

475,756�
(106,240)�

10,272,672

Note.U.S.dollar amounts are translated, for convenience only,�
         at the rate of ¥122.60=$1.00, as of Sept.30, 2002.�
�

¥

¥

Millions of yen

391,342�
172,290�
19,308�
50,910�

1,118,903�
7,589,991�
7,168�

102,862�
226,244�
147,929�
-�

418,318�
(99,733)�

10,145,536

¥

¥

$

$

8,816,693�
5,553�
5,488�

264,510�
86�

55,581�
-�

143,377�
193�

21,325�
3,864�
0�

474�
23,531�
-�

475,756�

9,816,438�

10,963�
 �

445,270�

10,272,672

¥

¥

8,739,518�
242�
4,543�

226,008�
43�

46,000�
60,000�
163,712�

75�
8,468�
-�
0�

482�
23,148�
1,641�

418,318�

9,692,204�

7,771�
 �

445,560�

10,145,536

3,192,023�
1,405,302�
157,488�
415,253�
9,126,452�
61,908,573�
58,467�
839,005�
1,845,383�
1,206,599�
-�

3,412,055�
(813,483)�

82,753,148

�¥

¥

71,284,812�
1,974�
37,055�

1,843,458�
351�

375,204�
489,396�
1,335,334�

612�
69,070�
-�
0�

3,931�
188,809�
13,385�

3,412,055�

79,055,498�

63,385�
�

3,634,258�

82,753,148�
�

$

$

$¥¥

Consolidated Interim Balance Sheets
The Bank of Yokohama, Ltd. and Consolidated Subsidiaries�
September 30, 2002 and 2001

Thousands of U.S. dollars



Thousands of U.S. dollars
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INCOME:�
Interest received:�

Loans and discounts�

Securities�

Other�

Fees and commissions�

Trading profits�

Other operating income�

Other income�

Total income�

EXPENSES:�
Interest paid:�

Deposits�

Other�

Fees and commissions�

Trading losses�

Other operating expenses�

General and administrative expenses�

Other expenses�

Total expenses�

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY INTERESTS�

INCOME TAXES:�
Current�

Deferred�

MINORITY INTERESTS IN NET INCOME (LOSS)�

INTERIM NET INCOME�

�

2001 20022002

84,313�
11,736�
6,773�
17,884�
258�

28,342�
10,820�

160,128�

 �
 �

9,334�
9,872�
3,064�
19�

22,579�
49,003�
57,091�

150,964

Note.U.S.dollar amounts are translated,for convenience only,�
　　 at the rate of ¥122.60=$1.00, as of Sept.30, 2002.�
�

¥

Millions of yen

77,586�
9,626�
1,834�
18,068�
454�

28,789�
5,511�

141,870�

 �
 �

2,450�
6,380�
3,572�
65�

20,434�
49,393�
55,624�

137,921

¥ $

9,163�

 �
848�
2,388�

(258)�

6,185

3,949�

 �
1,077�
642�

182�

2,046

632,838�
78,515�
14,959�
147,374�
3,703�

234,821�
44,951�

1,157,178�

  �
 �

 19,984�
52,039�
29,135�
530�

166,672�
402,879�
453,703�

1,124,967�

�

32,210�

 �
8,785�
5,237�

1,485�

16,688

Consolidated Interim Statements of Income
The Bank of Yokohama, Ltd. and Consolidated Subsidiaries�
Six months ended September 30, 2002 and 2001



20012002
Millions of yen
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Operating Activities :  �
Income before income taxes and minority interests 3,949 9,163 32,210�
Depreciation and amortization 16,998 18,878  138,646�
Amortization of goodwill 56 56 457�
Increase (Decrease) in allowance for possible loan losses (10,523)  (9,293) (85,832)�
Increase (Decrease) in allowance for possible losses on investments － (70) －�
Increase (Decrease) in reserve for possible losses on collateralized real estate loans 　 sold (5,826) (1,367) (47,520)�
Increase (Decrease) in reserve for contingent liabilities (10) 86 (82)�
Increase (Decrease) in liability for employees' retirement benefits 4 11 33�
Interest income (89,046) (102,822) (726,313)�
Interest expenses 8,830 19,206 72,023�
Securities gains (losses)-net 16,678 23,354 136,036�
Foreign exchange losses (gains)-net 3,091 961 25,212�
Losses (Gains) on disposal of premises and equipment-net 412 358 3,361�
Net decrease(increase) in trading assets 1,400 81,425 11,419�
Net increase (decrease) in trading liabilities (143) 282 (1,166)�
Net decrease in loans 3,472 75,443 28,320�
Net increase(decrease) in deposits (457,718) (228,657) (3,733,426)�
Net increase(decrease) in negotiable certificates of deposit 5,081 (27,157) 41,444�
Net increase(decrease) in other borrowings (excluding subordinated borrowings)   (15,202) (22,353) (123,997)�
Net increase(decrease) in due from banks (excluding deposits at BOJ) (30,266) 425 (246,868)�
Net increase(decrease) in call loans and others (109,040) 107,661 (889,396)�
Net increase(decrease) in margin money deposited under securities lending transactions 69,316 － 565,383�
Net increase(decrease) in margin money received under securities borrowing transactions － － －�
Net increase (decrease) in call money and others (1,531) (127,032) (12,488)�
Net decrease(increase) in foreign exchange (assets)  3,125 (677) 25,489�
Net increase(decrease) in foreign exchange (liabilities) (39) (75) (318)�
Interest and dividends received 101,610 109,678 828,793�
Interest paid (11,284) (21,980) (92,039)�
Other-net (25,219) (130,590) (205,701)�
Subtotal (521,824) (225,083) (4,256,313)�
Income tax paid (782) (912) (6,378)�
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (522,607) (225,995) (4,262,700)�

Investing Activities :�
Purchases of securities (968,467) (435,669) (7,899,405)�
Proceeds from sales of securities 649,524 544,637 5,297,912�
Proceeds from maturities of securities 120,437 103,246 982,357�
Expenditures for premises and equipment  (11,936) (13,145) (97,357)�
Proceeds from sales of premises and equipment 1,591 2,447 12,977�
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (208,850) 201,516 (1,703,507)�

Financing Activities :�
Repayments of subordinated loans － － －�
Proceeds from subordinated bonds and convertible bonds － 25,000 －�
Repayments of subordinated bonds and convertible bonds (9,997) － (81,542)�
Exercise of warrants 7 － 57�
Dividends paid (7,049) (3,524) (57,496)�
Dividends paid to minority interests stockholders (20) (20) (163)�
Purchase of treasury stock (93) (53) (759)�
Proceeds from sales of treasury stock 50 152 408�
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities  (17,101) 21,554 (139,486)�

Foreign currency translation adjustments on cash and cash    equivalents (30) (13) (245)�

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (748,589) (2,937) (6,105,946)�

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of term 1,069,096 241,759 8,720,196�

Cash and cash equivalents, end of interim term 320,506 238,821 2,614,241�

Note.U.S.dollar amounts are translated, for convenience only, �
         at the rate of ¥122.60=$1.00, as of Sept.30, 2002.

2002
Thousands of U.S. dollars

¥¥ $

The Bank of Yokohama, Ltd. and Consolidated Subsidiaries�
Six months ended September 30, 2002 and 2001

Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
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Board of Directors and Corporate Auditors
(As of November 30, 2002)

President and CEO�
Sadaaki Hirasawa�
�

Management Section�

Representative Director and CRO�
Kazumi Shimizu�

Representative Director and CPO�
Norito Ikeda�

Representative Director and CIO�
Yasunaka Fujikawa�

Directors�
Koichi Okubo�
Masuo Yokota�
Chiyuki Okubo�
�

Marketing Section�

Director and COO�
Hiroshi Matsuzaki�

Managing Executive Officer�
Isao Yamashita�

Managing Executive Officer�
Kazutaka Tsumura�

Managing Executive Officer�
Kiyohito Imai�

Executive Officers�
Junzo Ogita�
Tadashi Mike�
Shinobu Suzuki�
Toshiyuki Nakamura�
Soichi Ushijima�
�

Corporate Auditors�

Hiroshi Hayakawa�
Yoshihiro Nozaki�
Shinsuke Kobayashi�
Yutaka Ueno�
�

International Network
(As of December 31, 2002)

ASIA�
 �
Hong Kong �
Representative Office�
Suites 2113-15, Jardine House,�
Connaught Place 1, Central,�
Hong Kong, S.A.R.,�
People ’s Republic of China�
Te l : 852-2523-6041�
Fax : 852-2845-9022�

Chief Representative�
Tetsuto Iwaki�
�
Shanghai �
Representative Office�
Room No.1411, Ruijin Building,�
205 Mao Ming Nan Lu, Shanghai,�
People ’s Republic of China�
Te l : 86 (21)6472-5930�
Fax : 86 (21)6472-9255�

Chief Representative�
Masahiro Nakazawa�
�

NORTH AMERICA�
 �
New York �
Representative Office�
405 Park Avenue, Suite 1101�
New York, NY 10022, U.S.A.�
Te l : 1 (212)750-0022�
Fax : 1 (212)750-8008�

Chief Representative�
Shoichi Ohama�
�

EUROPE�
 �
London �
Representative Office�
40 Basinghall Street,�
London EC2V 5DE,U.K.�
Te l : 44 (20)7628-9973�
Fax : 44 (20)7638-1886�

Chief Representative�
Masaki Kimura

Corporate Data�

�(As of September 30, 2002)

Establishment:�
December 16, 1920�
�
Branches �
and Offices : 188�
　　 Domestic : 184�
　　 Overseas :     4�
�
Employees : 4,178�
�
Paid-in Capital:�
¥184,803 million�
�
Capital Adequacy�
Ratio (Consolidated) :�
10.98%�
 �

Stockholders : 28,491�
(Incomplete stock units �
are not included)�
�
Stock Listing:�
First Section of �
Tokyo Stock Exchange�
�

Head Office:�
1-1, Minatomirai �
3-chome, Nishi-ku,�
Yokohama, Kanagawa �
220-8611, Japan�
Te l : 81 (45)225-1111�
Fax : 81 (45)225-1160�
�

CEO=Chief Executive Officer�
COO=Chief Operating Officer�
CRO=Chief Risk-Managing Officer�
CPO=Chief Personnel Officer�
C I O=Chief Information Officer�
�

�

�


